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DRAFT LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

Registered as of 25/04/2013 
 

IOTC MEMBERS 

 

AUSTRALIA 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Gordon Neil   

Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and 

Forestry  

Email: Gordon.Neil@daff.gov.au 

  

Alternate 

Ms Claire Van der Geest 

Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and 

Forestry 

Email: claire.vandergeest@daff.gov.au 

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Steve Auld  

Australian Fisheries Management Authority  

Email: Steve.Auld@afma.gov.au 

  

Mr Nathaniel Pelle  

Email: nathaniel.pelle@greenpeace.org 

 

    
BELIZE 

Head of Delegation 
Mr Robert Anthony Robinson  

Belize Fisheries Department  

Email: robertrbz@gmail.com 

 

Alternate 
Mr Wilfrido Pott  

Belize Fisheries Department  

Email: wilpott@gmail.com 

 

CHINA 

Head of Delegation 
Mr. Chen Wan 

Division of Distant Water Fishing 

Bureau of Fisheries 

Ministry of Agriculture of China 

Email: bofdwf@agri.gov.cn  

admin@tuna.org.cn 

 

Alternate 
Zhou Saixing  
Ministry of Foreign Affairs  

Email: zhou_saixing@mfa.gov.cn 

 

Advisor(s) 

Shi Wenyu  

Ministry of Foreign Affairs  

Email: shi_wenyu@mfa.gov.cn 

 

Ms. Mengjie Xiao  

Distant Water Fisheries Branch of China 

Fisheries Association 

Email: admin@tuna.org.cn 

 

Pr Liuxiong Xu 

College of Marine Science, Shanghai Ocean 

University  

Email: admin@tuna.org.cn  

 

COMOROS 

Head of Delegation 
Mr Ahmed Said Soilihi  

Ministère de l'Agriculture, de la Pêche, de 

l'Environnement, de l'Energie, de l'Industrie 

et de l'Artisanat  

Email: ahmed_ndevou@yahoo.fr 

 

ERITREA 
 

EUROPEAN UNION (MEMBER 

ORGANIZATION)  

Head of Delegation 

Mr Mirko Marcolin  

European Commission  

Email: mirko.marcolin@ec.europa.eu 

 

Alternate 

Mr Patrick Daniel  

European commission - DG Mare  

Email: patrick.daniel@ec.europa.eu 

 

Advisor(s) 

Dr Julio Morón  

OPAGAC  

Email: opagac@arrakis.es   

 

Mr Denis Reiss  

Email: denis.reiss@eeas.europa.eu  

Mr Dufour  

ORTHONGEL / SAPMER  

Email: pdufour@sapmer.fr 

 

Ms Cecile Tassin-Pelzer  

Delegation of the EU to the Republic of 

Mauritius  

Email: cecile.tassin-pelzer@eeas.europa.eu 

  

Ms Corinne Paya  

Delegation of the EU to the Republic of 

Mauritius  

Email: corinne.paya@eeas.europa.eu 

 

FRANCE 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Serge Edouard Chiarovano 

Unité térritoriale de Mayotte DMSOI 

(French Territories)  

Email: serge.chiarovano@developpement-

durable.gouv.fr 

 

Alternate 

Dr Michel Goujon  

ORTHONGEL  

Email: mgoujon@orthongel.fr 

 

Mr Yvon Riva  

ORTHONGEL  

Email: orthongel@wanadoo.fr  

Mr Laurent Dezamy  

VMS Expert  

Email: laurent.dezamy@gmail.com 

 

GUINEA 

 

INDIA 

Head of Delegation 

Dr Kandachamy Vijayakumaran  

Fishery Survey of India  

Email: vijayettan@yahoo.com 
 

INDONESIA 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Agus Apun Budhiman  

Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries  

Email: budhiman2004@yahoo.com  

 

Alternate 

Ms Erni Widjajanti  

Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries  

Email: erwijaya@yahoo.com 

 

Advisor(s) 

Ms Fifi Rifiani 

Ministry of Marine Affairs and 

Email: rangga_16111989@yahoo.com 

 

Dr Ali Suman  

Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries  

Email: alisuman_62@yahoo.com 

 

Mr Muhammad Taufik 

Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries  

Email: sdi.djpt@yahoo.com  

 

Mr Yayan Hernuryadin  
Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries  

Email: boyan_nuryadin@yahoo.co.id 

 

Mr Mahrus  

Ministry of Marine Affairs and Fisheries  

Email: mahrus_mmaf@yahoo.com 

 

Mr Trigustono Supriyanto 
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Ministry of Foreign Affairs Email: Email: 

sdi.djpt@yahoo.com 

 

Ms Sere Alina Tampubolon 

Marine and Fisheries Resources 

Surveillance 

Email: s.tampubolon@yahoo.com  

 

Ms Liem Damayanti  

PT. Marine Sukses Gemilang   

Email: sdi.djpt@yahoo.com 

 

Ms Farida Lim 

PT. Marine Sukses Gemilang   

Email: sdi.djpt@yahoo.com 

 

Mr Lim Ivan Hans Jorgih   

PT. Intimas Surya  

Email: sdi.djpt@yahoo.com 

 

IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF)  

Head of Delegation   
Mr Ali Asghar Mojahedi  

Iran Fisheries Organization 

Email: a_mojahedi@hotmail.com 

 

Alternate 

H.E.Mr Gholam Reza Razeghi 

Iran Fisheries Organization 

Email:  

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Enayatollah Kalantarian 

Head of Board of MD. Chabahar Salem 

Tuna Co.  

Email: 

 

Mr Ali Reza Sekaroodi 

Chabahar Salem Tuna Co.  

Email: 

 

Mr Koorosh Asadpoor 

Duna Shipping L.L.C /Member of Chabahar 

Salem Tuna Co. 

Email: kourosh474@yahoo.com 

 

 

JAPAN  

Head of Delegation 

Mr Hiromi Isa  

Fisheries Agency of Japan 

Email: isa_hiromi@nm.maff.go.jp 

  

Alternate 

Mr Morio Kaneko  

Fisheries Agency of Japan 

Email: morio_kaneko@nm.maff.go.jp 

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Tsunehiko Motooka  

Fisheries Agency of Japan  

Email: tsunehiko_motooka@nm.maff.go.jp 

 

Mr Hisao Masuko  

Japan Tuna Fisheries Co-operative 

Association  

Email: gyojyo@japantuna.or.jp 

 

Dr Tsutomu Nishida  

National Research Institute of Far Seas 

Fisheries  

Email: tnishida@affrc.go.jp  

 

Mr Kojiro Gemba  

Japan Tuna Fisheries Co-operative 

Association  

Email: gyojyo@japantuna.or.jp  

Mr Sakae Terao  

Japan Far Seas Purse Seine Fishing 

Assocation  

Email: japan@kaimaki.or.jp  

 

Mr Michio Shimizu  

National Ocean Tuna Fishery Association  

Email: ms-shimizu@zengyoren.jf-net.ne.jp 

  

Mr Takeshi Kodo   

Ministry of Foreign Affairs  

Email: takeshi.kodo@mofa.go.jp  

KENYA 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Godfrey Vincent Monor 

Ministry of Fisheries Development 

Email: monorgv@gmail.com 

 

Alternate  

Ms Lucy Ayugi Obungu  

Ministry of Fisheries Development 

Email: lucyobungu@yahoo.com 

 

KOREA (REPUBLIC OF) 

Head of Delegation 

Dr Zang Geun Kim  

National Fisheries Research and 

Development Institute  

Email: zgkim@korea.kr  

 

Alternate  

Ms Jiwon Yoon 

Institute for International Fisheries 

Cooperation  

Email: jiwon.yoon@ififc.org  

Advisor(s) 

Mr Kim Hyosang 

Korea Overseas Fisheries Association 

Email: coelho@kosfa.org   

MADAGASCAR  

Head of Delegation 

Mr Njaka Ratsimanarisoa 

Ministère de la Pêche et des Ressources 

Halieutiques  

Email: njakka@gmail.com 

 

Alternate 

Mr. Benedictu HUR 

Dae Young Fisheries Pty Ltd 

Email: daeyoung@bigpond.net.au; 

ben@daeyougfisheries.com  

 

MALAYSIA  

Head of Delegation 

Mr Samsudin Bin Basir  

Department of Fisheries Malaysia  

Email: s_basir@yahoo.com 

  

Alternate 

Mr Halim Hamat  

Malaysia Tuna Association  

Email: h3halim@gmail.com 

 

Mr Jasmy Sadan Sagi  

Malaysia Tuna Association  

Email: jsagi56@gmail.com   

 

Mr Mohd Kepli Ahmad  

Malaysia Tuna Association  

Email: kepliholdings@gmail.com 

  

MALDIVES 

Head of Delegation 

Dr Hussain Rasheed Hassan 

Ministry of Fisheries and Agriculture 

Email: hussain.hassan@fishagri.gov.mv 

 

Alternate 

Dr Mohammed Shiham Adam 

Ministry of Fisheries and Agriculture 

Email: msadam@Mrc.gov.mv  

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Mohamed Waseem Ismail 

Ensis Fisheries Pvt Ltd 

Email: waseem@ensisgroup.com  

 

MAURITIUS 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Sreenivasan Soondron  

Ministry of Fisheries 

Email: ssoondron@gmail.com 

 

Alternate 

Mr Sunil Panray Beeharry  

Ministry of Fisheries 

Email: sbeeharry@mail.gov.mu 

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Subash Bauljeewon   

Ministry of Fisheries   

Email: sbauljeewon@mail.gov.mu   

 

Ms Trishna Sooklall  

Ministry of Fisheries (Albion Fisheries 

Research Centre)  

Email: tsooklall@mail.gov.mu 

  

Ms Zahirah Dhurmeea  

Ministry of Fisheries (Albion Fisheries 

Research Centre)  

Email: zdhurmeea@mail.gov.mu 

 

Ms C. Lim Sung 

Ministry of Fisheries 

Email:  

  

MOZAMBIQUE 

Head of Delegation 

Hon. Victor M. Borges 

Ministry of Fisheries 

Email: vmborges@mozpesca.gov.mz 

 

Alternate 
Mr Herminio Tembe 

Ministry of Fisheries 

Email: htembe@mozpesca.gov.mz 

mailto:sdi.djpt@yahoo.com
mailto:s.tampubolon@yahoo.com
mailto:sdi.djpt@yahoo.com
mailto:sdi.djpt@yahoo.com
mailto:sdi.djpt@yahoo.com
mailto:a_mojahedi@hotmail.com
mailto:kourosh474@yahoo.com
mailto:isa_hiromi@nm.maff.go.jp
mailto:morio_kaneko@nm.maff.go.jp
mailto:tsunehiko_motooka@nm.maff.go.jp
mailto:gyojyo@japantuna.or.jp
mailto:tnishida@affrc.go.jp
mailto:gyojyo@japantuna.or.jp
mailto:japan@kaimaki.or.jp
mailto:ms-shimizu@zengyoren.jf-net.ne.jp
mailto:takeshi.kodo@mofa.go.jp
mailto:monorgv@gmail.com
mailto:lucyobungu@yahoo.com
mailto:zgkim@korea.kr
mailto:jiwon.yoon@ififc.org
mailto:coelho@kosfa.org
mailto:njakka@gmail.com
mailto:daeyoung@bigpond.net.au
mailto:ben@daeyougfisheries.com
mailto:s_basir@yahoo.com
mailto:h3halim@gmail.com
mailto:jsagi56@gmail.com
mailto:kepliholdings@gmail.com
mailto:hussain.hassan@fishagri.gov.mv
mailto:msadam@Mrc.gov.mv
mailto:waseem@ensisgroup.com
mailto:ssoondron@gmail.com
mailto:sbeeharry@mail.gov.mu
mailto:sbauljeewon@mail.gov.mu
mailto:tsooklall@mail.gov.mu
mailto:zdhurmeea@mail.gov.mu
mailto:vmborges@mozpesca.gov.mz
mailto:htembe@mozpesca.gov.mz


 

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Simeao Lopes 

National Fisheries Administration 

Ministry of Fisheries 

Email: slopes@adnap.gov.mz 

slopes41@hotmail.com  

 

Mr Manuel Castiano 

Ministry of Fisheries 

Email: mcastiano@mozpesca.gov.mz 

mcastiano@gmail.com  

  

Mr Avelino Alfiado Munwane 

Ministry of Fisheries-ADNAP 

Email: avelinoalfiade@hotmail.co.mz 

 

Mr Peter Flewwelling 

Ministry of Fisheries (Fisheries Research 

Institute)  

Email: peteflewwelling@yahoo.ca  

 

OMAN 

Head of Delegation 

Dr Ahmed Mohammed Al-Mazroui 

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries 

Email: ahmed.mazroui@mofw.gov.om 

 

 

Alternate 

Mr Tariq Al-Mamari 

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries 

Email: tariq_almamari@yahoo.com 

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Said Ali Al-Ararmi  

TAWARIQ company 

Email: areen.s_595@hotmail.com 

  

PAKISTAN 

 

PHILIPPINES 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Benjamin F. S. Tabios Jr.  

Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources 

Email: btabios@bfar.da.gov.ph  

Alternate 

Mr Richard Sy 

OPRT Philippine 

Email: syrichard139@gmail.com 

  

SEYCHELLES 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Philippe Michaud 

Chairman,Seychelles Fishing Authority 

Email: pmichaud@mfa.gov.sc  

 

Alternate 

Mr Roy Clarisse  

Seychelles Fishing Authority  

Email: royc@sfa.sc 

 

Advisor(s) 

Ms Elisa Socrate  

Seychelles Fishing Authority 

Email: esocrate@sfa.sc 

  

Mr Tan Kay Hwee 

Seychelles Fishing Authority 

Deepsea Fisheries 

Email: deepsea-fishery@mail.hinet.net 

 

SIERRA LEONE 

 

SRI-LANKA 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Nimal Hettiarachchi  

Ministry of Fisheries and Aquatic 

Resources Development  

Email: nimalhetti@gmail.com  

  

Alternate 

Dr Samararatne Subasinghe  

Ministry of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources 

Development  

Email: drsuba@hotmail.com  

Advisor(s) 

A.D.P.C Wijegoonawardana 

Department of Fisheries & Aquatic 

Resources 

Email: vrdfar@gmail.com  

 

 

Dr Rekha Maldeniya 

Department of Fisheires & Aquatic 

Development (NARA) 

Email : 

 

SUDAN 

Head of Delegation 

Ms Nadia Eldirdiry Omer Karoum  

Ministry of Livestock Fisheries & Range 

lands  

Email: mohamedkarar1998@hotmail.com 

 

Alternate 

Pr Abdalla Nassir Elawad Abdalla  

Red sea Fisheries Research Station  

Email: abdallanassir85@yahoo.com 

 

Advisor(s) 

Dr Hala Gindel Abubaker Ahmadoon  

Red sea Fisheries Research Station 

Email: halagindeel@yahoo.com  

 

Dr Hassan Ali Osman Mohamed  

Animal Resources Reasarch Corporation-

Fisheries and Aquatic Reasarch Center  

Email: hassanoali586@yahoo.com 

  

 

TANZANIA (UNITED REPUBLIC OF) 

Head of Delegation 

Dr Omar Ali Amir  

Ministry of Livestock and Fisheries 

Email: oamakando@yahoo.com 

 

Alternate 

Mr Zahor Mohamed El-Kharousy 

Tanzania Deep Sea Fishing Authority 

Email: zahor1m@hotmail.com 

 

Advisor(s) 

Mr Hosea Gonza Mbilinyi 

Ministry of Livestock and Fisheries 

Development 

Email: hoseagonza@yahoo.com  

 

THAILAND 

Head of Delegation 

Ms Pattira Lirdwitayaprasit  

Department of Fisheries , Thailand  

Email: pattiral@hotmail.com  

    

Alternate 

Dr Smith Thummachua 

Management and Economic Cooperation 

Group  

Email: thuma98105@yahoo.com 

  

UNITED KINGDOM 

Head of Delegation 

Dr Chris Mees  

MRAG Ltd  

Email: c.mees@mrag.co.uk 

 

VANUATU 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Laurent Parente  

Government of the Republic Vanuatu   

Email: laurentparente-vanuatu-

imo@hotmail.com  

 

Alternate 

 

 

 

Mr Tony Taleo  

Fisheries Department  

Email: ttaleo@gmail.com 

 

YEMEN 

 

COOPERATING NON-CONTRACTING PARTIES 

SENEGAL 

Head of Delegation 

Mr Sidi Ndaw  

Direction Des Pêches Maritimes  

Email: sidindaw@hotmail.com  

Alternate 

Mr Camille Jean Pierre Manel  

Ministry of Fisheries and 

Maritimes affairs  

Email: cjpmanel@gmail.com 

 

SOUTH AFRICA 
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OBSERVERS

  

DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE’S 

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 

 

 

RUSSIAN FEDERATION 

Dr Sergey Leontiev 

Russian Research Institute of 

Fisheries and Oceanography 

(VNIRO) 

Email: leon@vniro.ru 

 

Mr Stanislav Standrik  

FSUE "The National Fish 

Resources"  

Email: nfr@nfr.ru  

 

UNITED STATES OF 

AMERICA 

Ms Deirdre M. Warner-Kramer  

Sr. Foreign Affairs Officer  

Department of State  

Email: warner-

kramerdm@state.gov 

 

Ms Erika Carlsen  

Foreign Affairs Specialist  

Email: erika.carlsen@noaa.gov

  

FAO 

Mr Arni Mathiesen 

Email: Arni.Mathiesen@fao.org 

 

Dr Gail Lugten  

Email: Gail.Lugten@fao.org

  

INDIAN OCEAN 

COMMISSION 

Mr Jude Talma  

Email: jude.talma@coi-ioc.org

  

BIRDLIFE INTERNATIONAL 

Dr Ross Wanless  

Email: 

ross.wanless@birdlife.org.za  

 

Mrs Bronwyn Anne Maree  

Email: 

bronwyn.maree@birdlife.org.za 

 

COALITION FOR FAIR 

FISHERIES ARRANGEMENTS 

Ms Helene Bours  

Email: bours.helene@scarlet.be

  

GREENPEACE 

INTERNATIONAL 
Mr Vassen Kauppamythoo  

Email: 

vassen.kauppaymuthoo@delphini

umconsulting.com 

 

Ms Sari Tolvanen  

Email: 

sari.tolvanen@greenpeace.org

  

INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD 

SUSTAINABILITY 

FOUNDATION 

Dr Gerald P Scott  

Email: gpscott_fish@hotmail.com  

 

Ms Holly R. Koehler  

Email: hkoehler@iss-

foundation.org 

 

MARINE STEWARDSHIP 

COUNCIL 

Mr Martin Purves  

Email: martin.purves@msc.org 

 

OPRT 

Mr Kuanting Lee  

Email: simon@tuna.org.tw   

 

Mr Wenjung Hsieh   

Email: wenjung@tuna.org.tw  

 

Mr Yinho Liu   

Email: simon@tuna.org.tw 

 

PEW ENVIRONMENT GROUP 

Mr Luke Warwick  

Email: lwarwick@pewtrusts.org 

 

Ms Kerrilynn Miller  

Email: klmiller@pewtrusts.org 

 

Mr Maximiliano Bello 

Email: mbello-

consultant@pewtrusts.org   

 

Ms Kristin Von Kistowski  

Email: kristin@kistowski.de   

 

Ms Adriana Fabra  

Email: afabra@yahoo.es  

 

US-JAPAN RESEARCH 

INSTITUTE 

Mr Hiroshi Ohta  

Email: h-ohta@y.waseda.jp  

 

Prof Isao Sakaguchi  

Email: 

isao.sakaguchi@gakushuin.ac.jp 

 

WORLWIDE FUND FOR 

NATURE 

Dr Wetjens Dimmlich  

WWF Smart Fishing Initiative  

Email: 

wdimmlich@wwf.panda.org  

 

Ms Kathryn Read  

WWF Smart Fishing Initiative  

Email: 

kathryn.charlotte@gmail.com

    

Mr Muhammad Khan 

WWF Pakistan 

Email: 

mmoazzamkhan@gmail.com 

 

Mr Rab Nawaz 

Email: rnawaz@wwf.org.pk  

 

Mr Domingos Gove 

Email: dgove@wwfesarpo.org 

       

 

OTHER PARTICIPANTS

INVITED EXPERTS 

 Mr Chi-Chao Liu  

Fisheries Agency of 

Taiwan,Province of China 

Email: 

chichao@ms1.fa.gov.tw

   

Ms Hsiang-Yin Chen  

Fisheries Agency of 

Taiwan,Province of China 

Email: 

hsianyin@ms1.fa.gov.tw  

 

Mr Wei-Yang Liu  

Overseas Fisheries 

Development Council of the 

Republic of China  

Email: weiyang@ofdc.org.tw

  

Dr Shih-Ming Kao  

Fisheries Agency of 

Taiwan,Province of China  

Email: 

kaosm@mail.ntou.edu.tw

    

 

IOTC SECRETARIAT

 Mr Rondolph Payet 

Executive Secretary 

  rp@iotc.org    

 

Mr Alejandro Anganuzzi 

Technical Advisor 
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 aa@iotc.org 

 

Dr David Wilson 

Deputy Secretary/ Science   

Manager 

dw@iotc.org 

 

Mr Gerard Domingue 

Compliance Officer 

gd@iotc.org  

 

Ms Claudia Marie 

Programme Assistant 

cm@iotc.org  

 

Mr Olivier Roux 

Email: olivier@otolithe.com 

 

Mr Julien Million 

Email: jm@iotc.org 
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